Government of Jammu & Kashmir Directorate of Animal Husbandry Jammu.

Sub:- Compassionate Appointment of Sh. Susheel Lalotra S/o Late Sh. Gulzar Singh R/o Chhan Matloni, Tehsil Ghagwal, District Samba under SRO-43 of 1994.

Ref:- Chief Animal Husbandry Officer, Samba's letter No:- CAHO/S/2020-21/3549 Dated:- 02.09.2020.

ORDER NO: S -DAHJ OF 2020

DATED:- 06-10-2020.

Sanction is hereby accorded to the temporary appointment of Sh. Susheel Lalotra S/o Late Sh. Gulzar Singh R/o Chhan Matloni, Tehsil Ghagwal, District Samba as Attendant (Class-IV) – District Cadre, Samba in the Pay Scale 14800-47100 Level: SL1 under SRO-43 of 1994 Dated:- 22.02.1994.

The appointee is posted as Attendant (Class-IV) against the available vacant post of Attendant in the organisation of Chief Animal Husbandry Officer, Samba.

The appointee shall report to Chief Animal Husbandry Officer, Samba within a period of 21 days from the date of issuance of this order and shall be allowed to join only on production of the following documents/certificates (in original) to be verified subsequently:

- 1/ Academic Qualification Certificate.
- Date of Birth Certificate.
- 3/ Health Certificate from the concerned Chief Medical Officer.
- 4/ Dependent Certificate issued by the Assistant Commissioner, Revenue.
- 5/ Character Certificate.

C .

- 6/ Certificate from the General Manager, DIC concerned and Deputy Director, Employment concerned to the effect that no loan under Self Employment Scheme has been taken.
- 7/ Domicile Certificate issued by the concerned Competent authority.
- 8/ All other relevant documents as are required under SRO-43 of 1994.
- The appointment of the appointee shall further be subject to the following conditions:-

a/ The appointee shall give an undertaking in the shape of an Affidavit to the effect that:

(i)In case adverse report about his Character and Antecedents is received from the Inspector General of Police, CID, J&K to whom a reference shall be made by the DDO, the candidate shall have no right to claim his appointment as Attendant (Class-IV) in the department and his appointment as such shall be deemed to have been cancelled ab-initio.

(ii)If on verification, genuineness of the qualification certificates produced by the appointee regarding qualification and date of birth certificate from the concerned issuing authority is found that the same are fake/forged, the appointment of the appointee shall also be deemed to have been cancelled ab-initio and legal action as warranted under rules shall be initiated against him.

- b/ The salary of the appointee shall not be drawn and disbursed to him unless satisfactory report in respect of (i) and (ii) above are received from the Competent Authorities.
- c/ The appointees shall be governed in terms of the Jammu and Kashmir Probationer (Condition of Service, Pay and Allowances) and Fixation of Tenure Rules, 2020 notified vide S.O.No:-192 of 2020 Dated:-17.06.2020.
- d/ If the appointee fails to join within a period of 21 (twenty one) days from the date of issuance of this order, his appointment shall be deemed to have been cancelled ab-initio without any further notice.

No:- DAHJ/P-580/ Copy to the:-

nimal Husbandry Deptt Janynal Dated: - 106-10-202

(Vivek Sharma) KAS, Director,

- 1/ Principal Secretary to Govt., Animal/Sheep Husbandry & Fisheries Deptts., Civil Sectt., Jammu for favour of information.
- 2/ Chief Animal Husbandry Officer, Samba for information & n/action.
- 3/ Accounts Officer, Directorate of Animal Husbandry, Jammu for information & n/action.
- 4/ Sh.Susheel Lalotra S/o Late Sh. Gulzar Singh R/o Chhan Matloni, Tehsil Ghagwal, District Samba for compliance.
 5/ File No:- Adm-2068 for record.
- 5/
 - I/c Website, Directorate of Animal Husbandry, Jammu for information.